UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN ANALYSIS OF CRIME PATTERN USING GIS
APPROACH

HAMISAH HAIYATON MD SAKILI
2014675126

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

1 declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universitt Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

1, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Hamisah Haiyaton Binti Md.Sakili

Student 1.D. No : 2014675126
Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
Faculty . Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis : An Analysis of Crime Pattern Using GIS Approach
|

Signature of Student :........
Date : January 2018

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student’s work and found that they are in accordance
with the rules and regulations of the Department and University and fulfils the
requirements for the award of the Degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and
Geomatics (Honour).

Name of Supervisor : Madam Suhaila Binti Hashim

Signature -
Date

i



ABSTRACT

Crime is act harmful not only to some individual but also to community, society or
state. The fear on crime and insecurity are the reality in life oppose. This paper
research indicates the relationship of criminal activities with land use and their
implications on the society at both the relative. The aim of this study is to review
spatial analysis of crime pattern at Montgomery county Maryland on year 2016 and
2017. There are four type of crime has been classified based on the crime cases
reported on year 2016 and 2017. By using GIS (Geographical Information System),
spatial analyst tools with density method and spatial statistic tool with hotspot is
performed in order to determine the crime pattern. The study then produces the map
distribution of crime on year 2016 and 2017. Besides that, the hotspot and kemel
density estimation map to determine the crime pattern. The overall finding from this
research that there have large changes on the crime pattern between year 2016 and
2017. For the both method of hotspot and kernel density estimation is the best method
used to identify and determine the crime pattern in Montgomery and also for the
general understanding on crime pattern.. In conclusion, this research paper suggests
that the application and integration of GIS techniques could assist the law enforcement
in monitoring potential crime location and improvement in internal management of

information in wide use of geographic information system (GIS).

1



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Aim and Objectives
1.4  Research Question
1.5  Proposed Methodology
1.6 Significant of Study
1.7  Structure of Study
1.7.1 Chapter |
1.7.2 Chapter2
1.7.3 Chapter 3
1.7.4 Chapter 4
1.7.5 Chapter 5

1.8 summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Definition

22.1 crime

2.2.2 Type of crime

2.2.3 Drug narcotic/violation

2.2.4 Burglary/breaking and entering

.
it

iv

viii

iX

"

Ny O Oy O b it e B W N

O O O O

15
15



3.5

3.4.3 Google Earth
Data processing
3.5.1 Data classification
3.5.2 Geocoding table of address
3.5.3 Map of criminal activities
3.5.4 Hotspot analysis on hotspot map
3.5.5 Kemel density estimate
3.5.6 realationship between type of building with crime pattern

3.6  Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
45
4.6
4.7

Introduction

map of criminal activities on year 2016 and 2017
hotspot analyst

kernel density estimation

total crime in year 2016 and 2017

relatinship of type building and crime 1n montgomery

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation
5.4 Summary
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Vil

37
37
37
38
38
38
39
39
39

40
40
40
51
59
60
66

67
67
68
69

70

71



	AN ANALYSIS OF CRIME PATTERN USING GISAPPROACH
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim and Objectives
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Proposed Methodology
	1.6 Significant of Study
	1.7 Structure of Study
	1.7.1 Chapter 1
	1.7.2 Chapter2
	1.7.3 Chapter 3
	1.7.4 Chapter 4
	1.7.5 Chapter 5

	1.8 summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition
	2.2.1 crime
	2.2.2 Type of crime
	2.2.3 Drug narcotic/violation
	2.2.4 Burglary/breaking and entering
	2.2.5 Robbery
	2.2.6 Assault
	2.2.7 Type of building

	2.3 Crime pattern
	2.3.1 Crime pattern in global view
	2.3.2 Crime pattern in Montgomery

	2.4 GIS Approach to crime pattern
	2.5 Tool that is used for analysis and mapping
	2.5.1 Microsoft Excel
	2.5.2 Geographic Information System (GIS)
	2.5.3 Component of GIS

	2.6 Software used
	2.6.1 Microsoft Excel
	2.6.2 ArcGIS Software
	2.6.3 Google Earth Version 2017

	2.7 Method to determine crime partem
	2.7.1 Geocoding method
	2.7.2 Hotspot (Getis-Ord Gl*)
	2.7.3 Kernel density estimate methods

	2.8 Analysis method
	2.9 Spatial distribution
	2.10 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Study Area
	3.3 Data Acquisition
	3.3.1 Base map Montgomery county of Maryland
	3.3.2 Type of building
	3.3.3 Data crime

	3.4 Software Used
	3.4.1 Microsoft Excel
	3.4.2 ArcGIS
	3.4.3 Google Earth

	3.5 Data processing
	3.5.1 Data classification
	3.5.2 Geocoding table of address
	3.5.3 Map of criminal activities
	3.5.4 Hotspot analysis on hotspot map
	3.5.5 Kemel density estimate
	3.5.6 realationship between type of building with crime pattern

	3.6 Summary



	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 map of criminal activities on year 2016 and 2017
	4.3 hotspot analyst
	4.4 kemel density estimation
	4.5 total crime in year 2016 and 2017
	4.6 relatinship of type building and crime in montgomery
	4.7 Summary


