### **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

## AN ANALYSIS OF CRIME PATTERN USING GIS APPROACH

## HAMISAH HAIYATON MD SAKILI 2014675126

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	: Hamisah Haiyaton Binti Md.Sakili
Student I.D. No	: 2014675126
Programme	: Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)
Faculty	: Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Thesis	: An Analysis of Crime Pattern Using GIS Approach
	11
Signature of Student	
Date	: January 2018

Approved by:

I certify that I have examined the student's work and found that they are in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Department and University and fulfils the requirements for the award of the Degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour).

Name of Supervisor : Madam Suhaila Binti Hashim

Signature	:
Date	:

#### ABSTRACT

Crime is act harmful not only to some individual but also to community, society or state. The fear on crime and insecurity are the reality in life oppose. This paper research indicates the relationship of criminal activities with land use and their implications on the society at both the relative. The aim of this study is to review spatial analysis of crime pattern at Montgomery county Maryland on year 2016 and 2017. There are four type of crime has been classified based on the crime cases reported on year 2016 and 2017. By using GIS (Geographical Information System), spatial analyst tools with density method and spatial statistic tool with hotspot is performed in order to determine the crime pattern. The study then produces the map distribution of crime on year 2016 and 2017. Besides that, the hotspot and kernel density estimation map to determine the crime pattern. The overall finding from this research that there have large changes on the crime pattern between year 2016 and 2017. For the both method of hotspot and kernel density estimation is the best method used to identify and determine the crime pattern in Montgomery and also for the general understanding on crime pattern. In conclusion, this research paper suggests that the application and integration of GIS techniques could assist the law enforcement in monitoring potential crime location and improvement in internal management of information in wide use of geographic information system (GIS).

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix

### **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Resear	rch Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement		2
1.3	Aim a	nd Objectives	3
1.4	Resear	rch Question	4
1.5	Propos	sed Methodology	4
1.6	Significant of Study		5
1.7	Structu	re of Study	5
	1.7.1	Chapter 1	5
	1.7.2	Chapter2	6
	1.7.3	Chapter 3	6
	1.7.4	Chapter 4	9
	1.7.5	Chapter 5	6
1.8	summ	ary	7

### **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introd	luction	9
2.2	Defin	ition	9
	2.2.1	crime	9
	2.2.2	Type of crime	9
	2.2.3	Drug narcotic/violation	15
	2.2.4	Burglary/breaking and entering	15

	3.4.3 Google Earth	37
3.5	Data processing	37
	3.5.1 Data classification	37
	3.5.2 Geocoding table of address	38
	3.5.3 Map of criminal activities	38
	3.5.4 Hotspot analysis on hotspot map	38
	3.5.5 Kernel density estimate	39
	3.5.6 realationship between type of building with crime pattern	39
3.6	Summary	39

#### **CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS**

4.1	Introduction	40
4.2	map of criminal activities on year 2016 and 2017	40
4.3	hotspot analyst	40
4.4	kernel density estimation	51
4.5	total crime in year 2016 and 2017	59
4.6	relatinship of type building and crime in montgomery	60
4.7	Summary	66

#### **CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION**

5.1	Introduction	67
5.2	Conclusion	67
5.3	Recommendation	68
5.4	Summary	69

# REFERENCES 70

APPENDICES	71